
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON CONFIDENTIAL 

TARIFFS AND TRADE 

TEX.SB/1387* 
16 September 1987 

Textiles Surveillance Body 

i» 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article 4 

Amendment of the Bilateral Agreement 
between the United States and Brazil 

Note by the Chairman 

Attached is a notification received from the United States of an 
amendment of its bilateral agreement with Brazil. A specific limit was 
agreed on Category 433 (wool suit-type coats» men and boys) for the 
agreement period 1 December 1986 to 31 March 1988. 

* • 

English only/Anglais seulement/Ingles solamente 

The bilateral agreement and a previous modification are contained in 
COM.TEX/SB/1133 and 1281. 

87-1344 



-yç; / I U C -H 

'S(* l 

15 M U tJMÏ UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATIVE 
1-3 AVENUE DE LA PAIX 

1202 GENEVA, SWITZERLAND 
*/"• Telephone: 32 0970 

i j__ _s_%L» 

September 1, 1987 

x:. 
*Ï 

• '61.'".-. - " " i " ^ j 

' "T - : . : " :,"F*« "r:-ï." ; 

1 ": •. "f-r... ;...-. 1 

Açr,- u •..•*- I... 

î i £.-;:• T-.. ~~ 
{'ic-.-.^ïï '.'.•.'_ 

!",-;;;.-.7 i 

" "l • ! 

— S ! i 

EEEt) 
! '-J 
! S ' 

I I . I 1 
_ " ! - . ! 

t 1 : : 

The Honorable 
Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli 
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body 
GATT 
Rue De Lausanne 154 r • - - —! '.----'. 
1211 Geneva ... . "" •• - •• —--•--' 

Dear Ambassador Raffaelli: 

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 4 of Article 4 of the 
Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles I am 
instructed by my government to inform the Textiles Surveillance 
Body of the amendment of the bilateral textile agreement 
between the Government of the United States of America and the 
Government of Brazil. 

This amendment establishes a new specific limit on mens' and 
boys' wool suit-type coats (category 433). The restraint was 
sought by the U.S. to deal with a real risk of market 
disruption and consultations to that end were sought with 
Brazil on 31 October 1986. 

Attached hereto are copies of the notes giving effect to this 
amendment. 

Sincerely, j \ 

Robert E. Shepherd 
Minister Counsellor 

Attachment 



£ï-

y Textiles Division 

| Public 
£& "^y 1 United States Department of State 
« ^ r v . f* I f ^ P î Qfcf* Bureau of Economie and Business Affairs 

- L V V ^ l t £ X Û C Washington, D.C. 

A t i g c s t 4 , 1987 

UNITED STATES AND BRAZIL AMEND 
BILATERAL TEXTILE AGREEMENT 

The United States and Brazil amended their bilateral textile 
agreement on December 29, 1986 and January 21, 1987. Text of the 
notes follow: 

& 

UNITED STATES NOTE 
December 29, 1986 

The Embassy oi the United Stftes of Americe 

presents its compL intents to the Wi.rti.ctry o£ External 

Relations of the Fi'Jerative Republic of Brazil and 

has the i.onor to refer to the agreement relating to 

trade in cotton, wool and man-nade fiber textiles and 

textile products effected by exchange of notes in 

^Brasilia dated August 7 ar;.î August 29, 1985 (The 

^~ Agreement). The Embassy also refers to discussions 

between representatives of the Government of the 

Federative Republic of Brazil and the Government of 

the United States of Africa held in Washington, D.C. 

on December 9 and 10, 1986 concerning exports of 

Category 433 (wool suit-type coats for men and boys) 

products from Brazil co the United States. As a 

result of these discussions, the Embassy has the 

For more 
information 
contact: 

EB/TEX: SUSAN SALEM (202) 6 4 7 - 2 7 7 7 

http://Wi.rti.ctry


- 2 -

honor to propose the following amendment to The 

Agreement. 

Annex E oE The Ag re errant sh^ll be amended to 

. add the following: 

CATEGORY UNIT AGREEMENT PERIOD 

I 12/1/B6- * 4/1/87-

: 3/31/67 3/31/88 

433 DOZ 5,470 16,665 

- The Embassy of the United States of America 

takes this opportunity to renew to the Ministry of 

External Relations of the Federative Republic of 

Brazil the assurances of its highest consideration. 

Embassy of the United States of America 

Brasilia, December 29, 1986 
/ 



- 3 -

BRAZIL NOTE 
January 21, 1987 

Department of Foreign Relations 

To the United States Embassy 

No. DPC 06 

Comercio.Brasil-EUA 
Téxteis.Cat.433 

The Ministry of Foreign Relations presents its compliments 

to the Embassy of tne United States of America and has the 

honor to acknowledge receipt of note No. 554 communicating the 

results of the recently concluded discussions concerning 

category 4J3. 

In reply, the Ministry of Foreign Relations wishes to 

inform the Embassy of the United States of America that it 

concurs with the terms of this note, which faithfully conveys 

the results of these discussions, which will now be 

incorporated into the U.S.-Brazil Textile Agreement. 

Brasilia, January 21, 1987 


